

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2000 to May 12, 2000

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 11, 2000

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 2000

_

3. Pilot project. The department shall develop an energy savings pilot project, referred to in this section as the "pilot project," designed to achieve by 2010 a 25% reduction in energy consumption relative to baseline consumption in 1998 by facilities included in the pilot project. The department shall use performance-based contracts to achieve the energy savings. By September 1, 2000, the department shall:

A. Identify at least 10 facilities that are over 40,000 square feet for inclusion in the pilot project. The 10 facilities may include facilities that through modifications or renovations could achieve reduced energy consumption and facilities that could be replaced by new facilities that will consume less energy; and

B. Establish a process for soliciting proposals from energy service companies and for selecting energy service providers. The process must include a requirement that an energy service provider who submits a proposal to undertake a project provide a feasibility analysis for that project. The process may also include a requirement that an energy service company initially selected to undertake a project provide, prior to contracting, a financial-grade energy audit.

4. Plan development and implementation. The department shall use available data, including data collected from life-cycle cost evaluations undertaken pursuant to this chapter, and shall consult with agencies with relevant expertise to develop the pilot project and to choose facilities for inclusion in the pilot project.

5. Reporting. The department shall report annually to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over utilities and energy matters by the first business day in February on:

A. The status of plans or efforts to achieve the goal and the extent of projected or actual energy savings relative to the goal; and

B. The status of the pilot project, including projected and actual energy savings for each facility included in the pilot project and the number and a description of the energy service companies that responded to the request for proposals and descriptions of all contracts entered into pursuant to the pilot project.

6. Rules. The department may establish by rule procedures and policies that facilitate the implementation of the pilot project, including, but not limited to, a process for prequalifying energy service companies and procedures that encourage a comprehensive approach to the achievement of energy savings. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are major substantive

rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter II-A. The department shall submit to the Legislature provisionally adopted rules no later than the first business day in February 2001.

Sec. 2. Development of baseline data; report. The Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services shall compile and organize baseline data on the annual energy consumption and expenditures for each facility owned or managed by the State. The bureau shall compile such data for the years 1998 and 1999 and shall develop a procedure for compiling such data on an annual basis. The bureau shall also develop and submit to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over utilities and energy matters by January 1, 2001 a report detailing how it has complied with the provisions of the Energy Conservation in Buildings Act in each year since that Act became effective, how it is currently assessing and addressing energy conservation in the buildings it manages and a proposed plan for achieving the goal established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1770.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 736

S.P. 1000 - L.D. 2565

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Task Force to Review Solid Waste Management Policy

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §2156-A, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 588, §6, is amended to read:

2. Recommendation for development. If When the office finds that construction and operation of a state owned solid waste disposal facility is needed to meet needs identified in the state plan 4 years or less of licensed and available disposal capacity for municipal solid waste or special waste remains within the State, it shall submit a report recommending the construction and operation of a state-owned solid waste disposal facility for the disposal of the type of waste for which capacity is needed to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resource matters. The report must recommend which state agency or department will own the facility and how it will be operated. The report must also include a review of disposal options outside of the State; a review of existing efforts to reduce, reuse, recycle, compost and incinerate the

affected municipal solid waste and special waste streams and the impact of these efforts on capacity requirements; a thorough economic analysis of the facility's expected costs; and commitments from entities to utilize the facility and projected revenues. It is the intent of the Legislature that the facility be operated by a private contractor. A state-owned solid waste disposal facility may not be constructed or operated unless authorized by legislation pursuant to subsection 3.

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §2162, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 585, Pt. A, §7, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

<u>§2162. Office assistance in regional association</u> siting

1. Technical assistance. Upon request by a regional association, the office may provide technical assistance to that regional association in the establishment of approved waste facilities, including assistance in planning, location, acquisition, development and operation of the site. The regional association shall describe fully the need and justification for the request. The office may request information from the regional association necessary to provide assistance.

2. Submission of report recommending construction of state-owned facility. When the office, in consultation with a regional association, finds that disposal capacity is projected to be needed for bulky wastes, construction or demolition waste or landclearing debris and that the regional association is not able to pursue the siting, establishment and operation of a waste facility, the office may submit a report recommending the construction and operation of a state-owned solid waste disposal facility that will fulfill the disposal need to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters. The report must include a review of disposal options outside of the State; a review of existing efforts to reduce, reuse, recycle, compost and incinerate the affected waste streams and the impact of these efforts on capacity requirements; a thorough economic analysis of the facility's expected costs; and commitments from entities to utilize the facility and projected revenues. The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters may report out legislation authorizing the construction and operation of a state-owned solid waste disposal facility in response to a report submitted pursuant to this subsection.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 737

H.P. 1808 - L.D. 2534

An Act to Make Supplemental Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, Highway Fund, and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state departments and institutions will become due and payable prior to July 1, 2000; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

Sec. A-1. Supplemental allocations from Highway Fund. There are allocated from the Highway Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to the departments listed the following sums.

	1999-00	2000-01
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
Salary Plan		
Personal Services	\$751,493	\$2,291,479
Provides for the allocation of funds for the increased cost of health insurance.		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES TOTAL	751,493	2,291,479
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF	101,190	_,_, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,